
     www.arrl.org   QST   June 2021  73

2020 ARRL November  
Sweepstakes — Phone

Top Ten

Full Results Online
You can read the full results of the 
contest online at http://contests.
arrl.org. You’ll find detailed analy-
sis and more play-by-play, along 
with the full line scores. Improve 
your results by studying your log-
checking report, too.

Single Operator,  
High Power
K5TR 383,128
W7WA 349,264
K3LR (K3UA, op)
 318,720
K4ZW 306,264
W2RQ 303,744
KW8N 301,456
K5TA 295,812
K7RL 292,248
N4OX 283,528
WC6H 282,408

Single Operator,  
Low Power 
K6JO 211,068
WØEWD 210,276
N8II 203,524
VE4VT 201,920
W4AAA (KK9A, op)
 198,912
N4OO 174,636
AF1T 155,358
WD5K 153,218
KU2M 149,364
ACØW 148,878

Single Operator, QRP
WZ8P 56,544
VE5MX 55,948
NDØC 42,750
KA8SMA 37,808
N4TOL 33,288
AC5O 25,568
N5EE 24,822
VE6EX 22,790
KØTEA 22,066
K9WZB 19,840

Single Operator 
Unlimited, High Power
KØEU 334,656
K5RT 309,120
K9CT 299,464
K3MM 290,666
K6LA 276,556
KD4D 270,414
W7RN (WX5S, op)
 265,944
WBØTEV 257,376
W1SJ 256,122
K2RD 242,858

Bruce Draper, AA5B, bruceaa5b@gmail.com, and Scott Davis, K5TA, scottk5ta@gmail.com

Last year’s ARRL 
Sweepstakes phone 
weekend was held 
November 21 – 23, 2020.

Single Operator 
Unlimited, Low 
Power
K2DRH 184,464
NT5V 176,064
N4TP (W4LT, op)
 144,088
NØHJZ 140,270
KK7AC 135,880
N4ZZ 131,692
W6TK 128,152
VE3PJ 125,874
K3MD 116,532
N7MZW 110,292

Single Operator 
Unlimited, QRP
NØUR 33,232
NO5V 9,300

Multioperator,  
Single Transmitter, 
High Power
ND7K 401,184
WØNO 299,298
N6WM 291,984
N2NT 287,180
NG3R 274,700
KRØP 263,384
W5RRR 244,776

N3OC 237,384
WA1J 225,624
W4NF 217,958

Multioperator,  
Single Transmitter, 
Low Power
WW4LL 174,216
NX6T 171,708
KØUK 158,364
K9KE 122,634
WX4W 102,222
W4TG 91,798
KØAJW 77,578
N8YXR 74,844
K5LRW 63,936
W1FM 59,598

School Club
KØHC 247,800
W4AQL 178,948
WØEEE 159,408
NØUNL 148,678
K7UAZ 45,816
KF5CRF 36,952
K9IU 26,296
W9JWC 22,304
W6BB 5,320
W5YM 1,750

Cheryl Pratt, KM4TYV, operated alongside Michael 
Furrey, WA5POK, during the 2020 ARRL November 
Sweepstakes phone weekend. Together, they 
operated using the 6L6 Contest Club’s call sign, 
W5ACQ, finishing in second place in the West Gulf 
Division for the Multioperator, High Power category. 
[Michael Furrey, WA5POK, photo]

Jacob Zelek, KG6MWI, operated from Santa 
Teresa County Park in San Jose, California, 
for the 2020 ARRL November Sweepstakes 
phone weekend. He contacted 54 stations 
in 29 Sections using his portable station. 
[Jacob Zelek, KG6MWI, photo]
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Winner Division Category Sponsor

K5TR Overall Single Operator High Power  Icom America
K6JO Overall Single Operator Low Power  Icom America
WZ8P Overall Single Operator QRP  Icom America
KØEU Overall Single Operator Unlimited High Power  Icom America
K2DRH Overall Single Operator Unlimited Low Power  Icom America
NØUR Overall Single Operator Unlimited QRP  Icom America
ND7K Overall Multioperator High Power  Icom America
WW4LL Overall Multioperator Low Power  Icom America
KØHC (WØBH, op)
 Overall School Club  Robert Tuttle, N8YXR, 
   and Jennie Tuttle, 
   KCØRBV
K3LR (K3UA, OP)
 Atlantic  Single Operator High Power  Icom America
WR3R Atlantic  Single Operator Low Power  Potomac Valley Radio  
   Club
KN3A Atlantic  Single Operator QRP  Icom America
K3MM Atlantic  Single Operator Unlimited High Power  Icom America
K3MD Atlantic  Single Operator Unlimited Low Power  Icom America
NG3R Atlantic  Multioperator High Power  Icom America
K2APD Atlantic  Multioperator Low Power  Icom America
K9ZO Central  Single Operator High Power  Society Of Midwest  
   Contesters
KD9MS Central  Single Operator Low Power  Society Of Midwest  
   Contesters
W9VQ Central  Single Operator QRP  Icom America
K9CT Central  Single Operator Unlimited High Power  Society of Midwest  
   Contesters
K2DRH Central  Single Operator Unlimited Low Power  Society of Midwest  
   Contesters
WD9CIR Central  Multioperator High Power  Icom America
K9KE Central  Multioperator Low Power  Icom America
K9IU Central  School Club  Icom America
WAØCSL Dakota  Single Operator High Power  Minnesota Wireless 
   Assn. – In memory of 
   Tod Olson, KØTO
ACØW Dakota  Single Operator Low Power  Minnesota Wireless 
   Assn.
NDØC Dakota  Single Operator QRP  Icom America
K1KD Dakota  Single Operator Unlimited High Power  Minnesota Wireless 
   Assn.
NØHJZ Dakota  Single Operator Unlimited Low Power  Minnesota Wireless 
   Assn.
NØUR Dakota  Single Operator Unlimited QRP  Icom America
KØHB Dakota  Multioperator High Power  Icom America
KØAJW Dakota  Multioperator Low Power  Icom America
KØEJ Delta  Single Operator High Power  Icom America
WQ5L Delta  Single Operator Low Power  Icom America
AC5O Delta  Single Operator QRP  Icom America
KC4NX Delta  Single Operator Unlimited High Power  Icom America
N4ZZ Delta  Single Operator Unlimited Low Power  Icom America
W5GAD Delta  Multioperator High Power  Icom America
W5YM (WJ5V, op)
 Delta  School Club  Icom America
KW8N Great Lakes  Single Operator High Power  Icom America
N8BV Great Lakes  Single Operator Low Power  Icom America
WZ8P Great Lakes  Single Operator QRP  Icom America
ND4Y Great Lakes  Single Operator Unlimited High Power  Icom America
W8GX Great Lakes  Single Operator Unlimited Low Power  Icom America
KE8PUB Great Lakes  Multioperator High Power  Icom America
WX4W Great Lakes  Multioperator Low Power  Icom America
W2RQ Hudson  Single Operator High Power  Icom America
KU2M Hudson  Single Operator Low Power  Icom America
K2YG Hudson  Single Operator QRP  Icom America
N2HMM Hudson  Single Operator Unlimited High Power  Icom America
N2SQW Hudson  Single Operator Unlimited Low Power  Icom America
N2NT Hudson  Multioperator High Power  Icom America
KB2KDY Hudson  Multioperator Low Power  Icom America
NJ8M Midwest  Single Operator High Power  Icom America
WØEWD Midwest  Single Operator Low Power  Icom America
W8MZ Midwest  Single Operator QRP  Icom America
NØIRM Midwest  Single Operator Unlimited High Power  Icom America
KØNEB Midwest  Single Operator Unlimited Low Power  Icom America
WØNO Midwest  Multioperator High Power  Icom America
KØUSA Midwest  Multioperator Low Power  Icom America
KØHC (WØBH, op)
 Midwest  School Club  Icom America

NC1CC (WA1BXY, op)
 New England  Single Operator High Power  Icom America
AF1T New England  Single Operator Low Power  Icom America
W1MR New England  Single Operator QRP  Icom America
W1SJ New England  Single Operator Unlimited  
  High Power  Icom America
K1EP New England  Single Operator Unlimited  
  Low Power  Icom America
WA1J New England  Multioperator High Power  Icom America
W1FM New England  Multioperator Low Power  Icom America
W7WA Northwestern  Single Operator High Power  Icom America
K2PO Northwestern  Single Operator Low Power  Icom America
N7JI Northwestern  Single Operator QRP  Icom America
KA6BIM Northwestern  Single Operator Unlimited  
  High Power  Icom America
WZ8T Northwestern  Single Operator Unlimited  
  Low Power  Icom America
NK7J Northwestern  Multioperator High Power  Icom America
W9MPX Northwestern  Multioperator Low Power  Icom America
WC6H Pacific  Single Operator High Power  Icom America
WB6POT Pacific  Single Operator Low Power  Icom America
K2GMY Pacific  Single Operator QRP  Icom America
W7RN (WX5S, op)
 Pacific  Single Operator Unlimited  
  High Power  Icom America
K6JS Pacific  Single Operator Unlimited  
  Low Power  Icom America
N6WM Pacific  Multioperator High Power  Icom America
N6ACL Pacific  Multioperator Low Power  Icom America
W6BB Pacific  School Club  Icom America
K4ZW Roanoke  Single Operator High Power  Icom America
N8II Roanoke  Single Operator Low Power  Icom America
WR4I Roanoke  Single Operator QRP  Icom America
K3DNE Roanoke  Single Operator Unlimited  
  High Power  Icom America
WT8WV Roanoke  Single Operator Unlimited  
  Low Power  Icom America
W4NF Roanoke  Multioperator High Power  Icom America
W4TG Roanoke  Multioperator Low Power  Icom America
K5TA Rocky Mountain  Single Operator High Power  Icom America
WA1FMM Rocky Mountain  Single Operator Low Power  Icom America
WC7S Rocky Mountain  Single Operator QRP  Icom America
KØEU Rocky Mountain  Single Operator Unlimited  
  High Power  Icom America
N7MZW Rocky Mountain  Single Operator Unlimited  
  Low Power  Icom America
K2KR Rocky Mountain  Multioperator High Power  Icom America
KØUK Rocky Mountain  Multioperator Low Power  Icom America
N4OX Southeastern  Single Operator High Power  Icom America
N4OO Southeastern  Single Operator Low Power  Icom America
N4TOL Southeastern  Single Operator QRP  Icom America
AB4EJ Southeastern  Single Operator Unlimited  
  High Power  Icom America
N4TP (W4LT, op)
 Southeastern  Single Operator Unlimited  
  Low Power  Icom America
W4MLB Southeastern  Multioperator High Power  Icom America
WW4LL Southeastern  Multioperator Low Power  Icom America
W4AQL Southeastern  School Club  Icom America
N7GP Southwestern  Single Operator High Power  Icom America
K6JO Southwestern  Single Operator Low Power  Icom America
K9WZB Southwestern  Single Operator QRP  Icom America
K6LA Southwestern  Single Operator Unlimited  
  High Power  Icom America
KK7AC Southwestern  Single Operator Unlimited  
  Low Power  Icom America
ND7K Southwestern  Multioperator High Power  Icom America
NX6T Southwestern  Multioperator Low Power  Icom America
K7UAZ Southwestern  School Club  Icom America
K5TR West Gulf  Single Operator High Power  Icom America
WD5K West Gulf  Single Operator Low Power  Icom America
W5DPH West Gulf  Single Operator QRP  Icom America
K5RT West Gulf  Single Operator Unlimited  
  High Power  Icom America
NT5V West Gulf  Single Operator Unlimited  
  Low Power  Icom America
NO5V West Gulf  Single Operator Unlimited QRP  Icom America
W5RRR West Gulf  Multioperator High Power  Icom America
W5AFV West Gulf  Multioperator Low Power  Icom America
KF5CRF West Gulf  School Club  Icom America
VE3YT Canada  Single Operator High Power  Icom America
VE4VT Canada  Single Operator Low Power  Icom America
VE5MX Canada  Single Operator QRP  Icom America
VE4GV Canada  Single Operator Unlimited  
  High Power  Icom America
VE3PJ Canada  Single Operator Unlimited  
  Low Power  Icom America
VE3UZ Canada  Multioperator High Power  Icom America

Plaque Sponsors
ARRL is pleased to award a Sweepstakes Plaque to the Overall and Division Leaders in each category, thanks to Icom America, clubs, and 
individuals who sponsor these awards. For more information on plaque sponsorship or to order a duplicate plaque, contact the ARRL Contest 
Program at 860-594-0232 or contests@arrl.org. Plaques cost $80, which includes all shipping charges.

Winner      Division                    Category                                   Sponsor
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Affiliated Club Competition
Club Score Entries

Unlimited
Potomac Valley Radio Club 16,291,264 265
Society of Midwest Contesters 7,404,410 143
Frankford Radio Club 6,796,474 108
Yankee Clipper Contest Club 5,500,804 94
Minnesota Wireless Assn. 5,426,414 132
Contest Club Ontario 3,027,398 51
Florida Contest Group 2,978,258 52
Northern California Contest Club 2,777,268 53

Medium
Mother Lode DX/Contest Club 4,781,288 48
Southern California Contest Club 3,375,212 43
Arizona Outlaws Contest Club 3,183,916 43
Tennessee Contest Group 2,306,268 37
Grand Mesa Contesters of Colorado 2,293,130 30
Western Washington DX Club 2,039,486 27
DFW Contest Group 1,849,596 25
Mad River Radio Club 1,666,102 31
Central Texas DX and Contest Club 1,521,882 21
Willamette Valley DX Club 1,521,604 22
South East Contest Club 1,433,142 22
Big Sky Contesters 1,175,942 12
Kentucky Contest Group 1,158,974 23
North Coast Contesters 1,030,518 14
Great Places Contest Club 828,178 10
North Texas Contest Club 750,856 6
Hudson Valley Contesters and DXers 739,878 18
Georgia Contest Group 707,394 7
Alabama Contest Group 701,296 11
Swamp Fox Contest Group 670,352 13
CTRI Contest Group 573,868 13
Orca DX and Contest Club 526,002 7
Northeast Maryland Amateur  
  Radio Contest Society 464,186 19
Radiosport Manitoba 457,740 4
Bay Area DXers 409,782 5
Northeast Wisconsin DX Assn. 386,656 3
Order of Boiled Owls of New York 386,056 10
Mississippi Valley DX/Contest Club 336,340 5
Rochester (NY) DX Assn. 333,884 8
Niagara Frontier Radiosport 309,160 12
Saskatchewan Contest Club 255,166 4
Kansas City Contest Club 253,124 3
Louisiana Contest Club 229,656 4
Texas DX Society 182,630 9
DELARA Contest Team 182,104 3
Bolingbrook ARS 140,250 5
Pacific Northwest VHF Society 139,250 4
South Jersey Radio Assn. 136,626 6
Spokane DX Assn. 106,358 4
Carolina DX Assn. 98,648 8
New Providence ARC 88,342 7
Driftless Zone Contesters 83,212 5
L’anse Creuse ARC 81,564 5
Silver Comet Amateur Radio Society 76,794 4
Granite State ARA 54,972 4
Edmonds Woodway ARC 31,362 7
Maritime Contest Club 17,316 3
Southern Berkshire ARC 15,180 3
Portage County Amateur Radio Service 9,212 3
Long Island Mobile ARC 4,192 4

Local 
Pizza Lovers 259  1,541,736 10
New Mexico Big River Contesters  1,104,262 8
Redwood Empire DX Assn.  974,744 10
Iowa DX and Contest Club  871,778 6
Radio Amateurs of Northern Vermont  537,194 4
Bristol (TN) ARC  289,878 6
West Park Radiops  216,564 4
Midland ARC  214,268 3
Jefferson ARC  157,272 3
The Villages ARC  125,106 6
Boeing Employees ARS – St. Louis  94,400 3
Metro DX Club  88,320 8
Central Michigan ARC  57,020 5
TX Emergency Amateur  
  Communicators 53,920 3
Hazel Park ARC  50,064 5
Meriden ARC  41,616 5
Stoned Monkey VHF ARC  40,714 4
Alexandria Radio Club  40,574 3
Bellbrook ARC  32,664 5
Woodmont ARA  32,424 5
Hilltop Transmitting Assn.  24,964 3

Single Operator, High Power
Atlantic K3LR (K3UA, op)
  318,720
Central K9ZO 265,844
Dakota WAØCSL 164,800
Delta KØEJ 225,500
Great Lakes KW8N 301,456
Hudson W2RQ 303,744
Midwest NJ8M 206,240
New England NC1CC (WA1BXY, op)
  169,008
Northwestern W7WA 349,264
Pacific WC6H 282,408
Roanoke K4ZW 306,264
Rocky Mountain K5TA 295,812
Southeastern N4OX 283,528
Southwestern N7GP 188,800
West Gulf K5TR 383,128
Canada VE3YT 185,328

Single Operator, Low Power
Atlantic WR3R 137,268
Central KD9MS 73,786
Dakota ACØW 148,878
Delta WQ5L 135,722
Great Lakes N8BV 93,062
Hudson KU2M 149,364
Midwest WØEWD 210,276
New England AF1T 155,358
Northwestern K2PO 119,658
Pacific WB6POT 123,840
Roanoke N8II 203,524
Rocky Mountain WA1FMM 27,216
Southeastern N4OO 174,636
Southwestern K6JO 211,068
West Gulf WD5K 153,218
Canada VE4VT 201,920

Single Operator, QRP
Atlantic KN3A 2,688
Central W9VQ 2,856
Dakota NDØC 42,750
Delta AC5O 25,568
Great Lakes WZ8P 56,544
Hudson K2YG 9,660
Midwest W8MZ 9,632
New England W1MR 3,180
Northwestern N7JI 19,380
Pacific K2GMY 17,898
Roanoke WR4I 12,876
Rocky Mountain WC7S 16,836
Southeastern N4TOL 33,288
Southwestern K9WZB 19,840
West Gulf W5DPH 10,070
Canada VE5MX 55,948

Single Operator Unlimited, High Power
Atlantic K3MM 290,666
Central K9CT 299,464
Dakota K1KD 229,744
Delta KC4NX 190,512
Great Lakes ND4Y 234,890
Hudson N2HMM 104,960
Midwest NØIRM 190,568
New England W1SJ 256,122
Northwestern KA6BIM 176,956
Pacific W7RN (WX5S, op)
  265,944
Roanoke K3DNE 239,276
Rocky Mountain KØEU 334,656
Southeastern AB4EJ 170,586
Southwestern K6LA 276,556
West Gulf K5RT 309,120
Canada VE4GV 200,818

Division Winners

Single Operator Unlimited, Low Power
Atlantic K3MD 116,532
Central K2DRH 184,464
Dakota NØHJZ 140,270
Delta N4ZZ 131,692
Great Lakes W8GX 57,600
Hudson N2SQW 58,618
Midwest KØNEB 96,720
New England K1EP 100,440
Northwestern WZ8T 81,312
Pacific K6JS 48,818
Roanoke WT8WV 63,180
Rocky Mountain N7MZW 110,292
Southeastern N4TP (W4LT, op)
  144,088
Southwestern KK7AC 135,880
West Gulf NT5V 176,064
Canada VE3PJ 125,874

Single Operator Unlimited, QRP
Dakota NØUR 33,232
West Gulf NO5V 9,300

Multioperator, Single Transmitter, High Power
Atlantic NG3R 274,700
Central WD9CIR 164,000
Dakota KØHB 78,064
Delta W5GAD 94,720
Great Lakes KE8PUB 4,218
Hudson N2NT 287,180
Midwest WØNO 299,298
New England WA1J 225,624
Northwestern NK7J 142,352
Pacific N6WM 291,984
Roanoke W4NF 217,958
Rocky Mountain K2KR 90,080
Southeastern W4MLB 91,482
Southwestern ND7K 401,184
West Gulf W5RRR 244,776
Canada VE3UZ 55,748

Multioperator, Single Transmitter, Low Power
Atlantic K2APD 38,766
Central K9KE 122,634
Dakota KØAJW 77,578
Great Lakes WX4W 102,222
Hudson KB2KDY 10,700
Midwest KØUSA 22,378
New England W1FM 59,598
Northwestern W9MPX 17,812
Pacific N6ACL 20,212
Roanoke W4TG 91,798
Rocky Mountain KØUK 158,364
Southeastern WW4LL 174,216
Southwestern NX6T 171,708
West Gulf W5AFV 34,272

School Club
Central K9IU 26,296
Delta W5YM 1,750
Midwest KØHC 247,800
Pacific W6BB 5,320
Southeastern W4AQL 178,948
Southwestern K7UAZ 45,816
West Gulf KF5CRF 36,952

The 2021 ARRL November 
Sweepstakes phone weekend will be 
held November 20 – 22, 2021.

Winner      Division                    Category                                   Sponsor


